

FILED

APR 29 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Court of Appeals No. 293068

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III**

YAKIMA AIR TERMINAL – McALLISTER FIELD, an agency of the
City of Yakima and the County of Yakima, Washington

Respondent.

v.

M.A. West Rockies Corporation, a Nevada corporation,

Appellant.

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF
OF YAKIMA AIR TERMINAL – McALLISTER FIELD**

RUSSELL H. GILBERT
Lyon Weigand & Gustafson PS
222 North Third Street
P.O. Box 1689
Yakima, WA 98907
Telephone: (509) 248-7220
Facsimile: (509) 575-1883
WSBA #24968

Attorneys for respondent Yakima
Air Terminal – McAllister Field

FILED

APR 29 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Court of Appeals No. 293068

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III**

YAKIMA AIR TERMINAL – McALLISTER FIELD, an agency of the
City of Yakima and the County of Yakima, Washington

Respondent.

v.

M.A. West Rockies Corporation, a Nevada corporation,

Appellant.

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF
OF YAKIMA AIR TERMINAL – McALLISTER FIELD**

RUSSELL H. GILBERT
Lyon Weigand & Gustafson PS
222 North Third Street
P.O. Box 1689
Yakima, WA 98907
Telephone: (509) 248-7220
Facsimile: (509) 575-1883
WSBA #24968

Attorneys for respondent Yakima
Air Terminal – McAllister Field

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PARTIES 1

II. ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Standard of Review 7

 B. Requirements for Unlawful Detainer 8

 C. Jurisdiction by the Trial Court was Proper 8

 1. The Notice of Application of Deposit towards unpaid Rent and the Notice of Default were served on M.A. West in compliance with both the provisions of the Lease Agreement, RCW 59.12.040 and the Deposit Agreement. 8

 2. Jurisdiction is statutory in unlawful detainer actions. YAT's strictly complied with these statutory requirements. 10

 3. M.A. West failed to timely cure its default in failing to tender its payments to YAT's counsel as specified in the Notice of Default..... 11

 4. M.A. West's assertion that Brad Goodspeed "slipped the checks under the door" at 4:15 p.m. on March 26, 2010 is unsubstantiated, unverified and undocumented and, therefore, was rejected by the Trial Court..... 11

 5. YAT strictly complied with the provisions of RCW 59.12.040 which provides that the

	tenant be allowed one additional day to cure the deficiency when the notice of default is mailed to the tenant.	13
6.	M.A. West failed to comply with the second Notice of Application of Deposit issued by YAT on March 15, 2010.	15
D.	Following a thorough review of the evidence and, in addition, reviewing the matter pursuant to M.A. West's two motions for reconsideration, the Trial Court made its findings of fact and conclusions of law in light of the substantial evidence in the record.	15
1.	Standard of Review.	15
2.	YAT's Notice of Default accurately reflected the amounts required to be paid by M.A. West to cure the default.	16
E.	The evidence is viewed in the light most favorable to the prevailing party with deference given to the Trial Court's credibility determinations.	18
F.	As an additional condition to avoid forfeiture of the Lease Agreement, M.A. West was required to pay YAT's costs and expenses, including attorney fees, for the preparation and service of the Notice of Default	20
G.	YAT rightfully applied a portion of the \$3,000 deposit to pay for its attorney fees incurred in the preparation and service of the Notices of Application of Deposit and Notice of Default.....	22
H.	The evidence demonstrates that M.A. West failed to pay all amounts due and owing for unpaid rent, delinquency charges, interest and attorney fees and costs incurred in the	

preparation of YAT's Notices to M.A. West in the manner specified and within the time allowed. 23

I. Acceptance of partial payments of rent does NOT waive a default based on nonpayment of rent. 25

V. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS..... 27

VI. CONCLUSION 27

Certificate of Service 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Christensen v. Ellsworth</u> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	8
<u>Daniels v. Ward</u> , 35 Wash. App. 697, 669 P.2d 495 (1983)....	20, 21
<u>Housing Auth. v. Terry</u> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 563-64, 789 P.2d 745 (1990)	10
<u>Housing Res. Group v. Price</u> , 92 Wn. App. 394, 402, 958 P.2d 327 (1998)	27
<u>Hwang v. McMahon</u> , 103 Wn. App. 945, 953, 15 P.3d 172 (2000).....	26
<u>In re the Pers. Restraint of Benn</u> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 910 (1998).....	20
<u>In re the Pers. Restraint of Gentry</u> , 137 Wn.2d, 378, 410-11, 378; 972 P.2d 1250 (1999).....	19
<u>MH2 Co. v. Hwang</u> , 104 Wn. App. 680, 684, 16 P.3d 1272 (2001).....	26
<u>Pilcher v. Dep't of Revenue</u> , 112 Wn. App. 428, 49 P.3d 947 (2002).....	16, 18
<u>Sowers v. Lewis</u> , 49 Wn.2d 891, 895, 307 P.2d 1064 (1957)	10
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	19
<u>Sullivan v. Purvis</u> , 90 Wn. App. 456, 459, 966 P.2d 912 (1998).....	10
<u>Weyerhaeuser v. Health Dep't</u> , 123 Wn. App. 59, 65, 96 P.3d 460 (2004).....	15, 19

Statutes

RCW 59.12..... 8

RCW 59.12.030..... 28

RCW 59.12.040..... 1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14

RCW 59.12.170..... 21

Other

RAP 18.1(a) 27
